A BILL

To Establish the position of GSC Director of Alumni Relations for the purpose of developing the alumni network of the Graduate Student Council and affiliated SIS student groups.

THE GSC OF THE SCHOOL OF INTERNATIONAL SERVICE, 8 NOVEMBER 2015, SEN. BRIAN WEMPLE INTRODUCED THE FOLLOWING BILL:

Section 1. Establishment of the Alumni Chair Bill

This may be cited as the "Alumni Chair Bill."

Section 2. Findings

- (a) WHEREAS, the expressed desire of the GSC Executive and the apparent need for such a position;
- (b) WHEREAS, the Director of Alumni Relations will be tasked with the development of the GSC alumni network as well as connecting current GSC and associated SIS student group members to said network;
- (c) WHEREAS, GSC funds and related activities will be completed in a transparent manner;
- (d) WHEREAS, the Director of Alumni Relations position is wholly beneficial to the widening awareness of GSC and professional development of its members; NOW THEREFORE;

Section 3. Conclusion

- (a) The Director of Alumni Relations position will be created, nomination for which is open to any GSC members and/or SIS students
- (b) Voting for which will require a two-thirds majority of GSC Senators to confirm prospective nominees, with the GSC Executive tasked with adjudicating the acceptance of a nominee to the position in the event of a lack of senatorial consensus
- (c) The position of Director of Alumni Relations is to be performance based, with bi-weekly reports to the GSC Senate and Executive;
- (d) Upon conjecture that any Director of Alumni Relations is not fulfilling their duties the holder of office can be removed by a three-fourths majority vote of the GSC Senate with cases of extreme dereliction of duties delegated to the GSC Executive for adjudication and action.